January 13, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
ACEH Case No. RO0002431

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service
Station #11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1758.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
,MA [ hltia ,[/‘-z,é,,{..__ o
Lynelle T. Onishi Barbara J. Jakuby/P.G.
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce: Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, electronic copy uploaded to URS fip server

URS Corperation

1333 Breadway, Suite B0O0
Qakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

4 Centerpointe Drive, Room 172
La Palma, CA 90623-1066
Phone: (714) 670-5303

Fax: (714) 670-5195

January 13, 2006

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Statiom #11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
ACEH Case No. R0O0002431

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Kyle Christie
Environmental Business Manager




REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11120
6400 DUBLIN ROAD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
RM

January 13, 2006

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612



Date: January 13, 2006

Quarter: 4Q 05

FOURTH QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Lynelle T. Onishi

Primary Regulatory Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case No: RO0002431

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2005):

1. Prepared and submitted the Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report.
2. Performed the fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event on December 15, 2005.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2006):
1. Prepare and submit this Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report.
2. Perform the first quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring event.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-8 through MW-11

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly: Wells MW-8 through MW-11

Iz Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.67 (MW-10) to 8.91 (MW-11) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.007 feet per fool
DISCUSSION:

Methyl tert-butyl ether was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the four wells sampled this
quarter at concentrations of 2.6 micrograms per liter (pg/L) (MW-8) and 9.0 pg/L (MW-11). No other fuel
components were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limits this quarter.

URS recommends case closure for the Site based on low chemical concentrations in Site wells.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — December 15, 2005
¢ Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data
e  Attachment A -- Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e Attachment C — Error Check Reporis and EDF/GeoWell Submittal Confirmations
e  Attachment D — Historical Groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999
(Source: Alisto Engineering)
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Farmer BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ TOC DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No, Date NP {ft MSL) (it bgs} (feet) (ft MSL)| (pg/L) (Hg/l) {poiL} {pgiL) {ugfL) {ugiL) {mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
Mw-8 |02/25/2002| - 328,94 6.02 - 32292 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 - PACE | --
09/30/2002| - 328.94 6.16 - 322.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9/48 - SEQM | --
121372002 - 328.94 5.81 - 323.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 5,9/6.4 - SEQM| --
03/12/2003| - 328.94 5.80 - 323.14 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3/3.8 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003 | -- 328.94 5.70 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM| - b
09/30/2003 | - 32894 5.90 -- 323.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM| -
12/05/2003| P 328.94 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004( P 328.94 4.74 -- 324.20 <50 <0.50 <().50 <050 <0.50 5.1 - SEQM | 6.7
06/21/2004| P 328.94 6.12 -- 322.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 75 - SEQM | 7.0
09/17/2004| P 328.94 6.38 - 322.56 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 - SEQM | 7.2
12/13/2004 P 328.94 547 - 323.47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005| P 328.94 443 -- 324.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 5.6 - SEQM | 6.9
06/10/2005( P 328.04 5.35 - £ 323.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50, <0.50 <0.50 6.2 - SEQM | 6.9
09/16/2005( P 328.94 6.58 -- ' 322.36 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(L50 <0.50 5.7 -- SEQM| 6.9
12/15/2005; P 328.94 8.54 - 320.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - SEQM | 7.0
MW-9 | 02/25/2002 | -- 329.96 5.90 - 324,06 <250 <2.50 <2.50 «2.50 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE | --
09/30/2002 | -- 329.96 5.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/3.3 -- SEQM| --
1213/2002) -- 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<2.5 - SEQM ! --
03M12/2003| - 329.96 6.86 - 32310 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58/<2.5 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003| - 329.96 5.95 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 1.0 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003| - 329.96 6.24 - 323.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003| P 329.96 7.21 - 322,75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 - SEQM | 7.6
03/10/2004| P 320.96 5.37 -- 324.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 - SEQM | 7.1
06/21/2004| P 329.96 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 1.6 - SEQM | 7.8
09/17/2004| P 329.96 7.89 - 322.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 - SEQM | 7.5
12/13/2004| P 329.96 522 - 324.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
03/03/2005| P 329.96 5.12 - 324.84 <50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <0.5( <0.50 - SEQM | 76
06/10/2005| P 329,96 5.80 - 324.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.5
09/16/2005 P 329.96 6.99 - D 3z22.97 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
12/15/2005| P 329.96 8.52 - } a21.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- SEQM | 7.7
MW-10 | 02/25/2002| -- 327.44 4.21 - 323.23 53 2.58 <0.5 283 8.48 <0.5 - PACE | -
09/30/2002| - 32744 4.71 - 322.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.51/2.8 - SEQM| -- | a
12113/2002¢ - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5/<2.5 -- SEQM | --
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11120

Table 1

6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ TOC DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE no
No. Date NP (it MSL) {ft bgs) {feet) (ft MSL) | (pg/L) {pg/L} {Hg/L} (ugfl.) (na/L}) (pgfL) (mg/L)| Lab { pH Comments
MwW-10 103/12/2003| - 327.44 7.96 -- 319.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.76/<2.5 - SEQM | -
06/28/2003| ~ 327.44 7.70 -- 319.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003( - 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <(2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003| P 327.44 6.64 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 0.78 - SEQM | 7.1
03/10/2004 | P 327.44 5,20 -- ; 322.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - SEQM | 6.4
06/21/2004| P 327.44 7.45 - { 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 - SEQM | 7.0
0917/2004| P 327.44 7.49 - 319.95 <50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 - SEQM| 7.0
12/13/2004| P 327.44 5.19 - 322.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 - SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005( P 327.44 4.86 - 322.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9
06/10/2005( P 327.44 4.00 - 323.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 - SEQM| 6.8
09/16/2005( P 327.44 4.78 - 322.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.8 - SECGM | 6.9
12/15/2005| P 327.44 6.67 - 320.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.0
MwW-11 |02/25/2002! -- 329.75 6.02 - 323.73 | 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 «<1.0 2,550 -- PACE | --
| 09/30/20021 - 320.75 7.12 - 322.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 1,500/1,400 - SEQM | --
12/13/2002| -- 329.75 6.60 - 323.15 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000 - SEQM | -
03/12/2003 | -- 329.75 579 - 323.96 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,800 -- SEQM | -
06/28/2003 -- 32075 5.68 - 324.07 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 - SEQM | -- b
09/30/2003| -- 329.75 6.68 - 323.07 | 5100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200 - SEQM | --
12/05/2003| P 329.75 6.69 - 323.06 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 - SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004| P 329.75 528 -- 32446 | 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM | 6.8
06/21/2004 | P 320.75 6.65 - 323.10 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,900 - SEQM | 7.1
09/17/2004| P 3290.75 7.02 -- 32273 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 - SEQM | 7.1
12/13/2004 | P 329.75 6.01 -- 323.74 650 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 610 - SEQM | 6.9
03/03/2005| P 329.75 5.13 - 324.62 250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 190 - SEQM | 7.0 c
06/10/2005] P 329,75 6.00 - 323.75 <100 4.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 100 - SEQM| 7.0
09/16/2005| P 329.75 7.24 - 322.51 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 - SEQM | 7.0
12/15/2005| P 329.75 8.91 - 320.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 - SEQM | 7.1
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

65400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

OTwW = Depth to water in f bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation In ft MSL

GRO = Gasoline range organics, G4-C12

TPH-g = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl either by EPA method 8021B (prior to 6/28/03) or 82608
TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

DO = Dissolved oxygen

ua/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
-- = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

P/NP = Well purged/not purged prior to sampling

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea lavel

FOOTNOTES:

a. Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenates include athanol, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME; lead scavengers include: 1,2-DCA & ethylene dibromide
b. Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring event (6/28/03), TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates analyzed by EPA method 8260B.

Table 1

Former BP Station #11120

¢. The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitative range.

NOTES:
Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an elevation of 18.409 ft MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g
analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Weil Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/

Number Sampled {ng/L) (rafl) {pg/L} {ng/L) {ngiL) {ng/L) (MgiL) {HaL) Comments

MW-8 03/12/2003 <100 <20 4.3/3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ]
06/28/2003 <100 <20 41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a B
06/21/2004 <100 <20 7.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 i
09/17/2004 16 <20 6.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 5.6 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 5.7 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/2005 <100 <20 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-9 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.59/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 13 <20 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <050 <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <050 .  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-10 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.76/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 9.4 <20 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

TR
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampied {ugiL) {1giL) {pgiL) (pgiL) (ra/l) {pg/L) {pgiL}) {pa/l) Comments
MW-10 06/10/2005 <100 <20 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 0.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
12/15/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-11 03/12/2003 <1,000 <200 650/2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
06/28/2003 <10,000 <2,000 2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/30/2003 <5,000 <1,000 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/05/2003 <10,000 <2,000 3,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
03/10/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 a
06/21/20604 <10,000 <2,000 1,900 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/17/2004 13 <1,000 1,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b
12/13/2004 <1,000 <200 61¢ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
03/03/2005 <500 <100 180 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
06/10/2005 <200 <40 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ac
09/16/2005 <200 <40 52 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
12/15/2005 <100 <20 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50

S RTE I [ A GRS D NS
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

Hg/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits

FOOTNOTES:!

a = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
b = Split samples were analyzed for ethanol by EPA Method 82608 SIM; ethanol was detected in trip blank at 34 micregrams per liter, Ethanol was not detected in confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip blank on a different instrument; however, holding time had expired by then.

¢ = LCS recorded above methanol controt limits. Analyte not detected. Data notimpacted.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

JEIL L 1
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into approprnate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SH1

BTS # ps12150c2

tize

Station # B&tHes—

Sampler: Pc.

Date: {}[ { s‘ e{

Well LD.ues -

Well Diameter: &7 3 4 6

8
Total Well Depth: [4.5% Depth to Water: gﬁ
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (f‘wj Grade, D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
e STy T o
" 0.04 & 0.65
oy 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
' D-Bisposable Bailer »<Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
k¢ X 3 = SH Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcnlated Volume
I Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSor#3) | Gals. Removed | Observations
By 82| To |3(8% R
3t | ey | Lo | 3UTe 3.6
1520 16%% | o |32\ Sy

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: g, 4

Sampling Time: \37 f

Sampling Date: 7,( { 5{ o5

Sample L.Dga ‘B Laboratory:  Pace gediiota Other

Analyzed for: @ mre DRO Quys 120CA EDR B Other:

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: 1y
“{O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

E N _ o I
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0558




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o1 2US-PLZ Station # g p 1120
Sampler: R, Date: [b({,S’(ps
Well LD.: gy -4 Well Diameter: &) 3 4 6 8
Total Weli Depth: jq.42_ Depth to Water: 8.52.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: _@’ Grade. D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
iameter Multiplier Wil Diameter Multiplier
T 0.04 4 0.65
2 .16 6 1.47
I 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.463
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
A\Disposable Bailer 1Disposab1c Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
f -9 X 2 = 5-‘{ Ghals.
1 Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
T ~ Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS or @#3) | Gals. Removed | Observations
1255 | 6% | +0 | lzot - &
125% |1 6% | T | toin 3b
\ >0 | b 6 T | toty 5.4
?‘;
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: &,

Sampling Time: = o3

Sampling Date; (2 [ps[.,«,

Sample LD.: w9

e

Laboratory.  Pace Setfiia Other
Analyzed for: @5 S MTBE DRO (Gays 12DCA GDB & Other: o
D.O. (if req'd): ' B Pre-purge: "] Post-purge: "1
OR.P (E req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 16B0 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pciaispen

Station # EP (m

Sampler: pe,

Date: [iltslg{

Well 1.D.: Mo

Well Diameter: (_'9 3

4 6 8
Total Well Depthiig g Depth to Water: (,. ¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: vt Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACH
Well Diameler ~ Multiplier Wat) Diampier Muliiplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
. 0.16 & 147

3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
' ADispossble Bailer Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pori

Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
. of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2. » k X 'B = &e‘} QGals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp(’F)| pH (mS or @§) | Gals. Removed | Observations

zeo lowe | ¥2 | Yoo Z
(232 | &8l | o ¥s10 Y
12%¢ |68z | Lo | Tien e

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: &3

Sampling Time: 124,

Sampling Date: (2{5(o <

Sample LD.: mMu{p

Laboratory:

Pace &Eﬁﬁ Other
Analyzed for: @ MTBE DRO (@wyerrT3ToR —EDE—HImm: Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-‘purge:r S ™y Post-purge: "¢
O.R.P. (ifreg'd): __ Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: SIZL5-PZ Station # pe lize
Sampler:i gz Daie: (2{1slec
Well LD.: pts-(( Well Diameter: /Z) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: { 9.t Depth to Water: 8.9(
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @9’ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
Well Diametar Multiplisr “Wu'n Diameter ﬂ‘{uh]g}j‘g;
" 0.04 4" 65
2" 0.16 & 147
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Baiter Sampling Method: + Bailer
' #Disposable Bailer #_Dispasable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersibie Other:
Exusgction Fump
Other: _
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
l'q' X R = S ‘ Gals.
1 Caze Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F}| pH (mS or y&) | Gals. Removed | Observations
38 | ey | F2 | 2234 LF
342 | o2 | F1 |22 83 3y
344 |G | HV | 2280 S\
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 57|
Sampling Time: (< ) Sampling Date: | » [15{ec
Sample LD.: pu -]/ Laboratory:  Pace Sequom  Other
Analyzed for: (@0 s wree on s Other:
D.O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge:|” " Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: N mV} "~ Post-purge: mVY
Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 [408) 573-0556




|| BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPe A BILL OF LADIN [I

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

%PUizo
Station #
ko publiv gLl Dabliv
Station Ad?i_;‘ess =

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells: w
X "

added equip. any other
rinse water 5- AL adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED 25 BTS vehicle # 58 “
BTS event # time date
_os12(5-fc 2 [Ted (27 (5 by
signature_FLof{An
I EEREREEEERERERERENEEEREEEERNEEFEEEFEEEEREES,
RECD AT time date

/T2 t2/ 15 g%t
unloaded by )

signature At ua

A iy
-




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.
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1% 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq u 0‘ a Morgan Hili, CA 95037
" {408) 776-9600
An alytlcal FAX (408) 792-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

29 December, 2005

Lynelle Cnishi

RS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Waork Order: MOL0644

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/15/05 16:20. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

The resuilts in this laboratory report pertain oniy to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Papge 1 of 7



Analytical

@ Sequoia
wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(40R) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:Lynetle Onishi

MOL0644
Reported:

12/29/05 13:20

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW.8 MOLG644-01 Water 12/15/05 13:28 12/15/05 16:20
MW-9 MOL0644-02 Water 12/15/05 13:08 12/15/05 16:20
MW-10 MOLG644-03 Water 12/15/05 12:40 12/15/05 16:20
MW-11 MOLG644-G4 Water 12/15/05 13:50 12/15/05 16:20
TB1112012152003 MOLDG44-05 Waler 12/15/05 00:00 12/15/05 16:20

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12, The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regnlatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel welght basis.
This analytical repori must be reproduced in ils entively.

Page 2 of 7



Sequoia
Analytical

)

v

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Carporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOLO0G44
Reported:

12/29/05 13:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
| Analyte Result Lirnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Note
MW-8 (MOL0644-01) Water Sampled: 12/15/05 13:28 Received: 12/15/05 16:20
tert-Amy] methy1 ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 SL23003  12/23/05  12/23/05% EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " - "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND D.50 " " " . "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " - " W
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 26 0.50 " " " " " n
Toluens ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 78% 60-135 " ” g »
MW-9 (MOL0644-02) Water Sampled: 12/15/05 13:08 Received: 12/15/05 16:20
tert-Amyl methy ether ND 0.50 g 1 5123003 122305 12723/05  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alechol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 - " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82% 60-135 w " 4 v

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 7




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation JArco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MOLO0G44

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TTM-0011 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynetle Onishi 12/29/05 13:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reponting

|Analyte Result Limnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MW-10 (MOL0644-03) Water Sampled: 12/15/05 12:40 Received: 12/15/05 16:20
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/1 1 SL23003  12/23/05  12/23/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND .50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohot ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethy] teﬂ:'hut}r] ether ND 050 u " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " w " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 60-135 » " " *
MW-11 (MOL0644-04) Water Sampled: 12/15/05 13:50 Received: 12/15/05 16:20
tert-Amy] methy! ether ND 0.50 ugl 1 L3003 12/23/05  12/23/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0-50 " n n " " "
te'rt-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.0 0.50 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (tota]) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 90 % 60-135 " " " »

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel welght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 7




® Analytical

Sequoia
~

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan ITill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Comoration [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite §00
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOLO644
Reported:

12/29/05 13:20

Volatile Organic Cempounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reposting Spike  Source %REC RED
|Anatyie Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Liemit HNotes
Batch 5L23003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA §260B
Blank (51.23003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/05
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol NI 20 "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Ditwomoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

1.2-Dichlproethane ND 0.50 "

Ethanol ND 100 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND .50 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.31 " 500 36 60-135
Laberatory Control Sample (S1.23003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/05
tert-Amyl methy] ether 7.58% 0.5¢  ugh 1.52 101 80-115
Benzens 2,63 .50 " 2.58 102 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 78.1 20 * 71.6 109 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 826 .50 " 7.56 109 75-125
1,2-Dvibromoethans (EDB}) 534 0.50 " 744 112 85-120
1,2-Dichlorozthane 7.57 0.50 " 7.36 103 85-130
Ethanol 80.2 100 N 70.8 113 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl ather 7.47 0.50 " 1.52 9 75-130
Ethylbenzens 3.52 .50 " 3.77 93 75-1345
Methy! tert-butyl ether 3.56 (.50 " 3.51 101 65-125
Toluene 189 0.50 " 18.6 102 85-120
Xylenes (fotal) 13.0 0.50 " 20.6 92 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 197 50 " 220 90 60-140
Surrogate: 1, 2-Lichloroethane-dd 445 " 5.00 89 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples anafyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 5 of 7



Analytical

@ Sequoia
wvr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.cam

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Fleritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOL0644
Reported:
12/29/05 13:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 51.23003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (SL23003-MS1) Source: MOL0535-06RE1 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 186 12 ug/l 188 ND 99 80-115
Benzene 66.0 12 " 64.5 ND 102 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 1840 500 " 1790 ND 103 75-120
Di-isopropyl ther 194 12 " 189 ND 103 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 206 12 " 186 ND 111 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 185 12 " 184 ND 101 85.130
Ethanol 49400 2500 " 1770 43000 79 70-135
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 188 12 * 188 38 98 75-130
Ethylbenzene 85.0 12 " 94.2 ND 90 75-135
Methyl teri-butyl ether 113 12 " 87.8 25 100 65-125
Toluene 450 12 465 4.0 98 85-120
XKylenes (total) 485 12 " 515 ND 94 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 5740 1200 " 5500 1200 83 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 446 " 5.00 89 60-13%
Matrix Spike Dup (51.23003-MSD1) Source: MOL0535-06RE1 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 179 12 ug/l 188 ND 95 80-115 4 15
Benzene 62.5 12 " 64.5 ND 97 65-115 5 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 1990 500 " 1790 ND m 75-120 8 25
Di-isopropyl ether 206 12 " 139 ND 109 75-125 & 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 207 12 " 186 ND 111 85-120 0.5 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 182 12 " 184 ND 99 85-130 2 20
Ethanol 55100 2500 " 1770 48000 401 70-135 11 35 BB.LM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 186 12 " 188 38 97 75-130 i 25
Ethylbenzene 82.5 12 " 942 ND 28 75-135 3 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 102 12 " 87.8 25 88 65-125 10 20
Toluene 456 12 " 465 4.0 97 85.120 09 20
Xylenes (total) 464 12 " 515 ND 90 85-125 4 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5670 1200 " 5500 1200 81 60-140 1 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 421 " 500 84 60-13%

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documens. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 7



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Muorgan Hilt, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialaba.com

RS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOL 0644
Reported:

12/25/05 13:20

Notes and Definitions

BB,LM  Sample > 4x spike concentration. MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 7 of 7




Chain of Custody Record

Page 1t':)f \ .

Project Name: Analytical for QMR sampling fOn-site_Time: 12,10 Temp: o’
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West Coasl > Relail » WeBU>  [{OfisiteTimer J25 5 Temp: g3 B
CA > Cenlral > 11120 > HisloricalBL |ISky Conditions; (e
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Calfomia Regional Water Qualily Control Board - San Ere ||Meteorological Events: wewd,
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 10 Day TAT [[wrind Speed: Diicection;
Lab Name: Sequoia IBP/AR Facility No.: 11120 Consultant/Contractor: URS
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BPF/AR. Facility Address: 6400 Dublin Bld., Dublin, CA 94568 Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: 37.704742 /-121,909 Qakland, CA 94612
[iLab PM: Liss Race / Katt Min California Global IDNo.:  T0800101432 Congultant/Contractor Projeet No,: 38487130
[TelefFax: 408.782.8156 / 408.782.6308 Bufos Projest No.: GO7TM-0011 lIConsultant/Contractor PM: Lynelle Onishi
IBP/AR PM Contact: Kyle Christie Provision or RCOP:  Provision Tele/Fax:  510.874.1758 7 510.874.3268
IAddress: 4 Centerpointe Dr. Phaze/WEBS: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natuyal Attenuation Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
La Palma, CA 90623 Sub PhasefTask: 03 - Analytical E-meil EDD To: _Donna_Cosper@urscorp.com
Tele/Fax: {714} 670-5303 / (714) 670-51%5 llcast BElement: 05 - Subcontracted Costs [nveice to:  Aflantic Richfield Company
Lab Bottle Order No: 11120 Mairix Preservative Requested Analyzis
§ &
Tteny o £ %‘4 g K g’ E g § & Sample Point LatLong and
No. Sample Description E & % % Laboratory No. é g o s = E g é g g‘ Comments
@ o - =
3| 8 ; 7 3] g S Bl %
EBQMO\-‘)lpHﬁﬁﬁém %*g_g_gg s
L My 6 320|1cdat 1A ol |3 A Al A<
2 M9 (Mg r AACI A Ay Ivaki
3 M k0 4o X 3 |3 £ A el 1
4 ARIAL (350 4 o |3 ;[; 27| el
s |reZ29Is20 s A o |2 - o b ofef
6
7
g
9
10
Sanpler's Name: P, foew W Relinquished By / Affiliation Date || Time
Sampler's Company: §TS ¥ (14 20
Shipment Date: %_‘ e
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking No: 4
eclal Instructions:
. ]
‘Icustody Seals In Place Yes * /No Temp Blank Yes X No___ Cooler Temperature on Receipt € X “FH(Q) ‘Trip Blank Yes X _No____

. Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BP/Atlantic Richfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor

P

BP COC Rev. 4 10/1/04



e

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECE!PT LOG

,lcuEN,T'_ NAME:* LIRS ! 01 0 DATE REC'D AT LAB: / (8 [ o5 For Regulatory Purpases?
\REC. BY (PRINT) . P Ezll e TIME REC'D AT LAB: [6 40 a DRINKING WATER YESCID
- iWORKORDER: MO0 4—4 . DATE LOGGED IN: w2y WASTEWATER  YES /0
CIRCLE THEAPPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CONTAINER |PRESERV [SAMPLE| DATE.. REMARKS:
T : o sampLEs| & CLENTID.  |pescpiption] ATVE | Y | matmo | sAmpLED | ~CONDITION (ETC) [
1. lCustody Seal(s) @_s_eﬁ)f Absent :
: fhtact DBroken* 7
0. Chainof-Cusiody ____ Pfasenp/ Absent* s
3.iTraffic Reports or . ) -
‘Packing Ust: Present / AGSepit 7
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker )
" Presspt@ P
B. Airbill #: ot A
§. Sample Lapels: Fressit / Absent - a
7..Sample |Ds: istady Naot Listed L~
. pA-Chain-of-Custody -
8.-Sample Condition: (J;ngqifl?rokan“l ya
' Leaking* \ O]
9. Does information on chaln-of-custody, A
;traffic reﬁorts and sample labe * s b
_agree?  Yes / No* Ve N
10. Sample recelved within — e
hold time? Yes iNo* . Q&
11. Adequate sample volume - ' P
 recaivad? Yes MNo* pdan
12. Proper preservatives used? _'Yedy No* /
13. 7 Blank / Témp Blank Receivad? - iV
{circle which, if yas) . tfas‘f Ne* / .
14. Read Temp: 3 -8 =< / !
Corrected Temp: ' T P« ~
Is corrected temp 4 +2°C?  asy No* pd
{Acceptanca range for samples requiring thermal pres.) )/
“Exception (if any): METALS / DFWE) . i
‘or Problem COG

i SRLRevision7
- Replaces Rev 5 {07113/04)
i Effective 07/19/05

“F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

Paga _L of _l_




ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS




Checking GEO _WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME:
USER NAME:
DATE CHECKED:

URS Corporation-Oakland Office
URSCORP-OAKLAND
1/11/2006 9:24:19 AM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may how proceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error check geo3.asp?temp_folder=666753URSCORP%2ZDOAKL... 1/11/2006



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. o 4Q 2005 BP/ARCO 11120
Submittal Title; GEOWELL

Submittal Date/Time: 1/11/2006 9:25:08 AM

Confirmation
Number: 7449020206

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND NTCTR AT
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=515582URSCORP%2DOAKLAN...  1/11/2006




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

URS Corporation-Oakland

ORGANIZATION NAME: Office

USER NAME. URSCORP-OAKLAND

DATE CHECKED: 1/11/2006 9:26:19 AM
GLOBAL ID. TO0600101432

FILE UPLOADED: BP#11120-EDF-MOL0G44 zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file,
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556
6400 DUBLIN SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) -
BLVD (CO)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? )
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- BZ260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REGUIRES BR4FBZ TC BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAE NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

A O M b

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIQLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAE METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SFPIKE

o Qoo

< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error check edf 3.asp 1/11/2006




Uploading EDF File, Step 3

135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX, SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
130%

Y
Y
Y

n/a

nfa
n/a

nfa

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
Q)CEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/crror_check edf 3.asp

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

Page 2 of 2

1/11/2006




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4807714879
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/11/2006 9:27:22 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 4Q 2005 BP/ARCO 11120 EDF
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click hiere to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556

6400 DUBLIN BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CC)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (iead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF 2 TILE QUARTER
4807714879 4Q 2005 BP/ARCO 11120 EDF Q4 2005

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS
Srijesh Thapa 1/11/2006 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED

- B260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- §260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

O N B

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

oo oCco

- = =< <=

WATER SAMFPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < =<

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

https://es1.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload _edf 4.asp?temp_folder=790844URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 1/11/2006




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETEGTIOQNS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=790844URSCORP%2ZDOAKLAND 1/11/2006



ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - BUMIMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BF OIL COMPANY SERYICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORMNIA

ALISTO PROJECTNO. 10470

WELL DATE OF CASING PEPTHTG  GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPHD B T E X MTBE 0a LA
) SAMPUNG ELEVATION (s) WATER ELEVATION {b).  (ugh) (uy) (U1} (g {ug {up) (ug lppm}
MONITORING - {Feal) (Fesy) {Feel}
MWl (@) 7R A20.66 g.18 32077 ND<50 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND05 MND<05 ND<05 — —_ PACE
MWY-1 04M9/33 32896 4.79 32417 NS0 100 NO«0,5 ND25 NDQS ND<D5 — — PACE
i1 B&/25/93 32896 6.85 32011 ND<50 70 NO<0.5 ND<(LS ND<0OS NO0.5 — — PACE
MVY-1 11222/93 828,96 7.8 aziss ND50 NB<5D ND«0.5 ND<035 ND<05 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-1 030794 32096 5.89 32307 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0S ND<L.% - 43 PACE
MW-1 06/09/04 a8 os 6.42 32254 ND<50 ND<S0 ND<0.5 N5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — 8.8 PAGE
MW-1 0¥ 1204 32895 7.5 32163 ND50 ND50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<G.5 - 78 PAGE
MVY-1 12/2004 328.85 6.34 262 _ - - - - — — — —
MW-1 0X1695 320,06 4.37 24,59 ND<S0 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<Q.50 NO<1.O — 56 AN
W1 062895 32600 - 535 32351 — — — — —_ — —_ - —
MYV-i OHOBTS 328.96 644 32252 ND<50 0 ND<).50 D050 ND.0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5,0 74 ATl
M-t 12722/95 328,96 604 a2 92 — - — — — _— _— —_ —
V-4 VI20RE . 32096 565 32331 — — - — — - — — —
MW-1 0B/21/06 aAR.96 - - ND<S0 150 ND0.S ND<1.0 ND<1D ND<1.0 ND<10 6.8 8PL
AW 173H/96 328.96 5.09 322.97 — — — — — — - - —_
MYY-1 () 1202/u6 a20.06 — ~ - - —_ — — — — — —
MW-1 () 052608 378,06 - - — - - - - — - —_ -
MYY.2 1v27/92 326,50 7.64 320.86 ND<S50 ND<50 NO05 ND<OS NO<05 ND<05 — — PACE
MW.2 04/09/93 A78.50 412 J24.39 ND<50 BO ND<DG MDD ND<0.% ND<0.5 —_ — PACE
MW.2 oe/25/0 328,50 5.3 32218 ND<5Q 70 ND<R 5 ND<0.5 NB<O.5 ND< 5 — — PACE
Mw-2 112203 328.50 712 321,99 ND<50 ND5G NB)<05 ND05 MND.05 ND-<05 - —_ PACE
M2 eet iy et 328.50 560 32290 ND<50 ND50 ND-05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O5 - 43 PACE
MWV-Z m :asggg 541 32259 ND<50 70 NDGS ND<3.5 N0 5 D05 s 8.2 PACE
M2 ; , 6.57 32182 ND<5¢ 160 ND<0.5 . D=0, — 5 PAL
2 12/2004 328.50 5.06 2261 — — — Nu.f.o 3 ND:D'!" N :0 s — ?__ iCE
MW:§ g::g: . gggg gz g::;g ND<50 ND<500 ND<C50 NI<(150 MND<0.50 ND<tQ - 66 AN
y , : ND<50 ND<500 . :
MW.s CemmOE 2050 s 32417 )< <t ND:G 50 ND:(J.SD ND:D.SD ND:I 0 = z_sf All
MW-2 DWDG/IS 328.50 5485 32265 ND<50 2tp 5
g 1220ms azaso g 32300 < 21 Nof.sn NDi:).SO ND::_O.JO ND:i o NEES'U ?_'._o FEI
M2 OBAODS 326.50 5.07 323,43 -— — - — —_ —_ - —_
Aw.z DB 1A% 328.50 t— - HD. ot
S Pyl 22850 5 a4 azane D<50 ND<50 Nu:_o.s m::w ND<1.0 ND<1.0 No<1o 70 SPL
MVW-Z 1202/96 328.50 5,50 323.00 — - - - ) -
MVY.2 oNITeT 328.50 461 A238p ND<50 MD<too < - < Y P
Mo oF0IRT 328,50 714 32138 : < N'D:U.S ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<tO 58 SPL
MW-2 01647 32850 6.10 Fez40 ND<50 NO<100 " . - gy - -
e 19/6397 375,50 by 08 > <t NDioﬁ ND:l.o -ND:LU Nuiw ND<10 52 SPL
MW-2 Ue2eaa Jea.se 486 32364 NIJ<50 - ND<L5 NDel o ND<1.0 ND<1O ND<16 48 SPL,
21-Aug-9B

Foge §



. TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROU
8P OIL COMPANY

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170

NDVZATER SAMPUNG
SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORHLA

0

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-O B T B X MIBE D 1AD
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION () (ugn) {uph) (ugh) {ugh) {upa} (ug#) {ugh) trpm)
MONITORING {Feal) {Feal) {Foal)
MW-3 1270 32036 843 320.93 210 NO<0 3 0.7 0.4 30 — — PACE
MW-3 40993 329.36 490 324,45 40 260 5.1 NO<05 ND<w 5 ND5 —_ — PACE
MYV-3 UE/25/53 32036 713 322,23 200%) 440 ND<0s NO<0.5 ND<a5 ND<0,5 f 0.0 [ (<) S PACE
Mw-3 1122093 338,36 7.50 2176 1800 250 ND=25 ND«as ND<25 ND<5 90 () PACE
MW-3 U307/ 32936 8.08 3328 1300 5000 22 4.0 nz j<X: ] 7200 (¢} a7 paCE
WMW-a Co/uaad 329,36 6.51 222 B5 8500 2600 25 8.3 Qs 15 130 (@) T2 PACE
Qcr o 05094 " - - Ba —_ 23 8.3 0.5 10 13000 (o} - pACE
MVW-3 09204 32935 7.63 321,73 2160 3200 ND=<50 ND<5.0 8.8 20 3W/C (8} T3 PACE
or,; (0 0512104 - — - 1800 - NB59 ND-<59 a0 10 00 (@) — PACE
MVY 12120094 036 541 32295 18000 8600 79 28 89 93 — 7.3 PACE
Qc1 ) 1202094 - - — 17060 — 78 33 B0 ND<25 - - FACE
MW-a oN165 BEY.36 4,39 3z24.97 6300 7000 470 ND<50 210 e — 55 ATl
Qc-1 2 () 0316795 — — - B300 — 500 ND<5.0 230 13 - - ATl
MW-3 0B/20/95 323,35 550 3p3.88 9000 X (@ MNDa1g ND<i0 ND<1D ND<20 — 74 ATI
Q1 (D} 0afzo/mS - - - BEGR — o N NOe1D HD=10 ND20 — — ATt
MW-3 05/0605 329.36 8.68 322.70 10000 2600 ND<50 MNDesg N50 ND<100 37000 71 AT1
o1 ) 09/06/m5 - — - 670 - MND<S0 ND<EQ ND<50 ND<100 35000 — ATl
MW-3 Ve/Z2Mm5 329.36 531 323.05 B200 2500 ND<50 ND<ED ND<50 NJ<100 29000 6.7 ATl
MW-3 082000 328.38 507 32349 — — — - o~ - — - —
MWY-3 08721/ 320.28 -~ — a0 1000 NDeo5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 8.8 SPL
act () 082196 — - — 3500 — ND<ag D50 N{3e50 ND-<50 4000 — 8PL,
MW-3 1¥31/95 329,36 620 323,16 ND<250 NDS00 NO<2 5 ND<S0 ND<50 ND<5.0 N<50 88 SPL,
QC1 () 103146 ~ - ~ ND<250 - ND=2.5 Ni<50 ND<5.0 MND<5.0 ND<50 — —
MW3 12m2mG - 32996 8.27 323.09 MND <250 50 NDzs ND=5.0 ND<5,0 ND<ED ND<50 6.4 SR
G 120296 == — — ND<250 - ND<2 s ND<5.0 ND<S0 D50 NO<So — —
MW.3 CaTNeT 329,38 539 323,97 470 ND<100 NS ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND«<tg 490 6.2 SPL
MW OBHIET 2038 752 321,44 NO<50 100 NDe25 MND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 a4 59 spL,
Qa1 () el crs — = - - ND<250 — ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.9 ND<5.0 7AD - -—
MW.3 b 17 32935 667 32269 ND<5G 330 ND<25 ND-<50 NO<50 . NDog ND<50 55 SPL
MW-3 1270397 329.36 6.81 322,55 NO<5o MDw<20n ND«i15 ND<t.0 Nb<t.0 ND<1.0 ND«<10 50 SPL
ac1 @ 12037 - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<E.0 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 Nl - SPL
Mw-a Ds/26/m8 8.6 5.08 f24.28 MD<250 — NDgs NO<Sg ND<5 13 ND<&9 ND<50 48  spL
+
24-Aug-98

Fage 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMANY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

L BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATIONNG. $1120
B400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, OUBLIN, GALFORNIA

N ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

- ATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GACGUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T 3 X MTHE bo L8
“{E,LL s?\mm‘we: ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION () (ugh) {ugd) {up) (ug) {up?) {ug/) {ugh (Ppm)

MONITORING {Feal} (Fesl} {Faey)
M4 1wz 329.45 B.61 330.84 2300 180 23 &4 50 220 — - PACE
M4 D43 92945 825 324,20 1600 500 7® 35 &8 1.0 - - PACE
MW 4 GI2558 329.45 7.2 2213 1800 300 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<OS 2100 {») — PACE
wie B oB25e3 B - -— 1600 - N« 5 NP5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 2100 (e - PACE
MW 114223 328.45 783 32162 810 260 - ND<5 N5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
G-1 (f) 11/22/33 - - — 170 — ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 B (@ - PACE
MwW-4 0an7/ee 32945 820 32318 710 © 1400 0.5 0.8 NIl<o5 ND<05 5900 {e] 38 PACE
a1 030724 — - - 1600 - ND<05 ND<0.5 14 08 20 (8 - PACE
MW Lol 370 .45 875 322,69 6400 180 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<1a 10000 (e} 75  PACE
M4 ey Pt 32945 7.53 321.62 2000 2700 ND<05 NC<05 N5 ND<0.5 4200 (e} 72 PACE
VY4 12720094 332945 £.68 277 9200 240 * ND<5.0 N5 NDe5.0 ND<b.0 — 6.1 PACE
MW-4 O¥16M5 329,45 4.68 32470 1400 060 14q NDe2 5 59 M o~ 55 ATl
MW-4 0628195 329.45 593 29350 Sop MO0 (g 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 — 74 A
MW-4 VWD 320.45 683 az252 4400 4500 ND<12 ND<13 ND<13 ND<os 12000 76 ATl
Nw-4 122205 329.45 6.42 32353 3800 4700 15 ND<13 Nb13 ND<2s 9200 71 ATi
oc (1) 122295 — - - 300 - 16 ND<ta ND<t3 NU<25 8600 - ATl
MW DE20D6G 32045 6.01 32344 — — - _ - — — - -
MW DBAH 6 32945 - — ND-<250 470 ND«<12 ND<2g ND<2s5 ND<25 ND-250 7T SPL
MV 103196 37945 E37 393,08 ND<250 1600 ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<55 ND<5.0 ND<50 7.1 SPL
MW 1202196 32945 6.71 322,74 NS0 13000 ND<5 MND<10 ND<1D ND<1o 2200 73 SPL
MW-4 o277 B329.45 570 A23.75 B3I00 1500 A4 MNiens ND25 ND<25 UODO 62 SPL
¢ o2 B)} 02797 —_ — —— 890G - 51 ND<2g ND<25 Ni<25 B500 — BPL
Mw-4q Us0VRT 32945 - 8.87 32108 2800 270 a2 MD<tD ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7000 71 SPL
W4 ouen7 329,45 691 k-3 7} 1o 1600 0,80 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 700 6.2 SPL
ac-1 w1687 — — — 130 - 12 NDwt .0 ND<1.0 11 7100 - sPL
MW 12r3m7 32045 7.18 228 NE<50 ND <200 ND<Q.5 ND<10 . ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND-<10 . 5.0 3P
MAVY-4 0&/26/08 32045 515 324.30 620 — 0.52 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 53 sPL
MW-5 040993 2460 510 32442 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<os5 - MD<05 ND<D5 — — PACE
MW-5 oR26m3 328.50 728 322,32 HD<5g 70 ND<D.5 ND«<D.5 N0 5 ND<0.5 - — FPACE
MW-5 11/z2/83 320.60 782 22178 ND=5g ND<50 NO<0.5 NO<0 .5 ND<0.5 ND«<0.5 — — PACE
MW-5 0307/94 A29.60 627 32333 ND<50 teg NR<0.5 ND0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 57 PACE
MW-5 0OAIHTS 32060 6.73 32287 NErs50 70 ND<O5 ND<0.5 NO<o5 NO<D 5 — 77 PACE
WMW-5 0% 12/04 328,60 778 321.82 ND<50 120 ND 5. ND<D.5 NOD5 ND<O5 — 72 PACE
MW 120D 928.60 5,63 32247 —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-5 031605 329,50 465 32405 tD<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<1.0 19 AN
MW.5 OR2B95 329.60 569 2381 — C— — S - — —_ — -
MW-5 CHONES 329.60 6,82 278 ND<E0 200 ND<g.50 ND<0s0 ND<150 Nt g ND<50 73 AT
MW-5 12/22/95 320.60 6,40 32320 - ,— — _ - —_ — - —
MG 08216 2960 5.08 22362 — _— - _ — __ _ -
MW-5 0O/216 329.60 - — ) -
NWS bifehy 1960 6% a3 <5 N[Lﬂ NS0 - Mo Mo Moo ND<1D 69 S
MW.5 120296 329,60 637 w3za - - - — - - — _ o
m.g grm; ;gggg ;% g‘:g N%BU ND:}DO M):D_!i ND:1 0 ND: 1.0 ND:'I.D NE_Jf1 0 .‘i :} SPL
.5 oX16/T 32950 6.8 Iz « < 105
m-s 120397 320,80 699 32261 MO0 MO<1c0 NI<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<io 27 54 e
HW-5 Onze/on a2n.60 511 32449 ND<30 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 ND<1,y MO<fo 7 gL
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SERYICE STATIOMNC, 11120
5400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFGRNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

EF DL COMPANY

WELL DATECF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD 2} T E X MTBE oo LAB
) SAMPLING! ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION {5}  juyf) [ugrh {ugh {ug) {ug) g {upt {ppm}
MONITORING {Fest) {Foal) (Fear)
¥
MW-6 . D4bED3 a20,55 537 32418 NO<50 ND<s0 ND<2.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<05 — —  PACE
NG 025a3 a29.55 7.42 322.13 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 NDO 5 - - PACE
MN-S 11/22/93 328,55 7.93 2162 MNDRD ek ] ND<0.5 Ni~os NO<D 5 - NDOS - - PACE
MW-E 0NOTL 32055 8.253 @330 N5 % ND<05 ND<D5 . ND-O.5 ND<0.5 — 4z PAGE
MW-5 ORDYDY a29.55 6.85 322,70 ND<5U NDO<50 NDQ5 ND<05 ND-<0.5 ND<0.5 — 70 PACE
MW-6 oW 124 320.55 TN a2t.64 NI<50 24D ND<o.5 ND.5 ND<0.5 ND<0E - 6.7 PACE
MW 12/2004 329.55 5,82 32273 - — - — — - - - —
M o i85 32855 478 82477 ND<50) ND<500 ND<0.50 NQl<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 6.1 AT
MW-5 06285 32055 587 323.58 — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-& 0OO65 2855 684 32261 ND<5 340 ND<(1.50 ND<0.50 NDet.50 ND<1.D ND<50 72, An
MW-G 1272295 329,55 653 L3.02 — - - —_ - —_ — —_ —
MW-5 oazome 320.56 6,18 322,37 | - —_ . — — — — — -
MVV-6 08/ 1196 329.55 — — KND<50 , leo ND-0.5 ND<1.0 N1 ND<1 0 ND<t0 — spL
MW-G 10/31/96 32955 6.52 3p3.03 - — — — R - - — —
MW.E 1202196 32085 655 323.00 — - o - — - - — —_
MW.& o¥27eT 955 5.50 234,05 NS0 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<t 1 ND< 10 6.3 SPL
MW-6 DRUIBT 32955 8.19 321.35 - —. - - — — — — —
MW-6 DoMeaT 320,55 6.5 322,60 ND<z50 680 " NDes ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 NO<50 55 sPL
AW 120397 22955 Taz 22233 — — - _ — - — —_ —
MW-6 82698 32855 5.20 324,35 W50 — NO<05 | ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.5 sPL
MW-7 O3 32949 5.36 3M.13 ND<50 ND<S0 MD<0.5 ND5 ND<0.5 N0 5 -— —_ PACE
MW-T 0B/25/03 329,49 7.44 32205 ND-50 150 NO<0.5 ND<5 ND=0.5 ND<O5 — - PACE
MW-Z 1122093 32949 792 57 N5 ND<50 NR<0.5 ND=Q.5 ND<05 ND<L5 - - PACE
MW-7 DAN0To 328.49 820 3za.2a ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<f.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 37 PAGE
MW7 0B 300 49 689 32260 N50 70 ND«0.5 ND«Q.5 ND0.5 ND<05 — 68 PACE
W7 osr1m4 320,49 787 32162 ND=50 50 ND<O 5 ND<0.5 KD<D.5 ND<G5 —_ 6.8 PACE
MW7 12/20/04. | a2u.49 G.27 32272 ND<&0 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S — 65 FACE
MW7 03685 320,49 477 82472 NDtg NS00 ND=(1 50 ND-05C ND<0.59 ND<1.0 - 59 AT
MW-T D6/28/95 329.49 5.84 32355 MO<50 320 ND<0.50 NO<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t1.0 — 7.8 ATY
MW-7 Ovoe/es ;ezg.:g g.sa 322 ﬁtkso 240 ND<0.50 NO<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<1.0 05 75 ATT
MW-7 1222/95 . 65 322.64 D50 ND<5 ND-0, 5
MW-7 0820006 0849 6.22, a7 — :,u Nufm i 50 Nuf -0 ND:"U Tf ig A_T_]
m; ngzgg g;g:g E';G 322- . '!:gso ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND-<1.0 ND<i1o - SPL
- T g : 3 50 ND<1o0 ND<0 5 ND<1, X 1
N 1210296 32040 6.13 32336 ND<50 NEJ<50 ND.5 NDto Nm?::g 32213 os - iy
RAW-7 L2797 &9.49 508 324.41 ND<so ND<top NO<0.5 Ni<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t1,0 ND<10 68 8Py,
MV-7 svcltH 32g.4a9 7.80 321_.69 &50 ND<10 ND<0.5 ND<i.0 MD<18 ND<10 630 8.9 SPL,
MW-7 OH1G07 o29.49 6850 209 - 120 HD<10g NDe0.5 NO<1.00 ND<10 ND1.0 2200 B0 SPL.
m—:" N (1)&2';&3;; 3323‘:3 ;igg ;i;; ND<50 ND=2pg ND<0.,5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 NU<1Q 50 SPL
-7 3 X ! —_
” No<s0 WS NKD MO NDAD NDedg 51 oL

|
|
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BF CAL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
400 DUDLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, GALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJEGT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFIHTG GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD 8 T E X MTBE oo LAB
o SAMPLINGS HLEVATION (8)  WATER ELEVATION ()  (ug) (ug) {vg {ugh fugh) {uw) (U {ppm)
MONITORING {Foal) (Feal) {Fesi) :

ac2 B 08/75m3 — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<05 NO<0 5 — — PACE
ac2 () 14722093 - - - ND<50 — ND<05 ND<0 5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
2 (i) 03'07194 — — — ND<50 — ND=0.5 ND<0.5 NDOS NB<D.5 - — PACE
o2 ) U094 — - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<t2.5 ND<0S N}<0.5 — _ PACE
ocz ) 0912/94 - - - ND<50 - ND-g.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - - Pace
Q2 iy 122oved — — — ND«<50 — ND<0.5 . ND<1 % ND<05 ND<D.5 - —_ RACE
Qc2 ) 0X16/05 - - — ND«Go — ND<D50 ND-<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ - AT
aca (W 062805 - - - ND<5D - ND<t1.50 ND<0.50 ND <050 ND<1.0 — - ATl
Qcz o) 0%06/95 - e — ND<50 - ND-0 50 HD<0.50 - ND<0.50 NDc1.0 ND<5D - ATl
QC-2 ) 12722195 - - had NEMSU -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<0.5G N<10 NL}<5 0 —_ AN

ABBREVIATIONS: NGTES:

TPH-G Totl pstrolaum hydioceibons es gasoline (®  Toolcasing slevations surveyed o an arbitrary daturn.

TPHD Tokat priroleum hydrocarhons ps disse)

B Banzene ' {®}  Groundwaler elevalions refaffve 1o BN arbitrary datum,

T Tolusie .

E Ethylbenzens (c]  Analysis did nol daleo total ofl arl geese and Ted volatil ' ounds

- Tolal nylarean yled e ; &yl gre halogenated volatila organic cotnp sbove

MTDE Methyl lart butd ethar

5.0 Lissolved oxygen {d)  WeBinaccessible,

uoh Miiograms per ller

rpm Parts per awillion (&) A copy of the decumeniation for s deta [s included | Appendix (2 05-001,

s Not dotectod above ioported detection kit opy on for uded In x 0 of Allsto report 10-170- 1

—_— Not analyzed'apphcablo/monsunsi M Blind dupthoats.

PACE Paca, Inc, .

ATi Analytical Technologias, inc. o 0 . . .

S Sotuliem Petrofournt slreiories {9)  MTBEpoak. Reler o docummntation for this dale in Appendix C of Alista reporl 40-170-05.001.

{} Analysks did nol detect volalia vrgani= compounds above reported detecton fimits,

0

'f*mval blank

FMn- 1700 0-5-4. W0

l.’
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, GALIFORNIA

"ALISTC PROJECT NO. 10170

DATEOF B

WELL T " E X MTBE DIPE " ETBE TBA TAME LA
1D SAMPLINGS (ug) (ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ugh} {ugh) {ug) {ug) {(ugh)
MONITORING
Mw-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 -ND<10- ND<10 ND<10 ND<S00  ND<10 Si4
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<3 . ND<5 ND<5 © ND<5 ND<10 - ND<10 ND<10  ND<S00  ND<10 Sk
ABBREVIATIONS:
B Berzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbanzens
X | Total xylenes
MTHE . Methyl lent butyl ether
DIFE Di-isopropyl ather
ETBE Ethyl --butyl ether
TBA \-butyl sther
TAME tert-amyl methyi ether
ugl Micrograms per liter
ND Not detecled above reperted detection fimit
SPL Southem Petroleun Laboratories
FAONO-17O0MD-170EC. W2

02-Scn Hid

B BN



